

No. 85137

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Feb 09 2023 07:20 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

COYOTE SPRINGS INVESTMENT, LLC; LINCOLN COUNTY WATER
DISTRICT; and VIDLER WATER COMPANY, INC.,
Appellants,

vs.

ADAM SULLIVAN, P.E., NEVADA STATE ENGINEER, DIVISION OF
WATER RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND
NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
Case No. A-20-816761-C

STATE ENGINEER'S ANSWERING BRIEF

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General
HEIDI PARRY STERN (Bar No. 8873)
Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. CONNER (Bar No. 11543)
Deputy Solicitor General
KIEL B. IRELAND (Bar No. 15368)
Deputy Solicitor General
JAMES N. BOLOTIN (Bar No. 13829)
Senior Deputy Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4717
T: (775) 684-1100

hstern@ag.nv.gov, jconner@ag.nv.gov, kireland@ag.nv.gov, jbolotin@ag.nv.gov

Attorneys for Respondent State Engineer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED	iii
ROUTING STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. Early Study of the Connection Between the LWRFS and the Muddy River.....	3
II. The State Engineer Issues Order 1169 to Study Water Availability Across the Carbonate Aquifer	4
III. The State Engineer Issues Ruling 5712, Excluding the Kane Springs Valley From the Order 1169 Pumping Test, but Only Partially Granting Lincoln-Vidler’s Application for Groundwater Pumping	6
IV. Data Collected During the Pumping Test Confirms Suspicions About the Connectivity Between the Carbonate Aquifer and the Muddy River Springs, and the State Engineer Denies all Pending Applications	8
V. The State Engineer Initiates Proceedings that Lead to Issuing Interim Order 1303	13
VI. The State Engineer Holds a Hearing and Issues Order 1309, Delineating the Boundaries of the LWRFS and Identifying a Pumping Threshold for the Entire System that Protects the Current Flow of the Muddy River Springs	15
VII. The State District Court Grants Relief by Vacating Order 1309, and this Court Stays the Order Pending Appeal	15
VIII. The District Court Denies CSI and Lincoln-Vidler’s Motions for Attorney Fees, and CSI and Lincoln-Vidler Appeal.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Standard of Review.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

II.	The District Court Correctly Determined that an Award of Attorney Fees is not Available to Parties Challenging an Order or Decision to the State Engineer Under NRS 533.450	20
A.	The history behind NRS 533.450(8) cuts against allowing an award of attorney fees.....	20
B.	This Court has already rejected the availability of attorney fee awards under other parts of NRS Chapter 533 when the relevant statute provided for recovery of costs but is silent on recovery of attorney fees	22
C.	This Court has already determined that NRS 18.010 does not apply in analogous proceedings under NRS Chapter 233	24
D.	CSI and Lincoln-Vidler’s reliance on <i>Wilson v. St. Clair</i> and <i>In re Nevada State Engineer Ruling No. 5823</i> is misplaced.....	26
III.	The district court did not abuse its discretion by concluding that CSI and Lincoln-Vidler are not entitled to fees under NRS 18.010(2)(b)	29
A.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the State Engineer’s defense on the authority to issue Order 1309 was reasonably grounded in law and fact.....	30
B.	The State Engineer’s defense on the alleged violations of due process was reasonably grounded in law and fact.....	31
C.	CSI and Lincoln-Vidler’s arguments otherwise fail to establish that the district court abused its discretion	32
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

<i>Albios v. Horizon Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 122 Nev. 409, 132 P.3d 1022 (2006)	19
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Gagnon</i> , 109 Nev. 990, 860 P.2d 720 (1993)	29
<i>Application of Filippini</i> , 66 Nev. 17, 202 P.2d 535 (1949)	19, 20
<i>Bower v. Harrah’s Laughlin Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 470, 215 P.3d 709 (2009)	29, 30
<i>Carpenter v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 59 Nev. 42, 73 P.2d 1310 (1937)	28
<i>Carpenter v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 59 Nev. 42, 84 P.2d 489 (1938)	28
<i>Dep’t of Corr. v. DeRosa</i> , 136 Nev. 339, 466 P.3d 1253 (2020)	24
<i>Desert Valley Water Co. v. State</i> , 104 Nev. 718, 766 P.2d 886 (1988)	24
<i>Diamond Nat. Res. Prot. & Conservation Ass’n v. Diamond Valley Ranch, LLC</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 43, ___, 511 P.3d 1003 (Nev.)	34
<i>Frantz v. Johnson</i> , 116 Nev. 455, 999 P.2d 251 (2000)	29, 40
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (1967)	19, 23
<i>Hansen v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 116 Nev. 650, 6 P.3d 982 (2000)	29
<i>In re Nev. State Eng’r Ruling No. 5823</i> , 128 Nev. 232P.3d 449 (2012)	27
<i>Mack-Manley v. Manley</i> , 122 Nev. 849, 138 P.3d 525 (2006)	19
<i>Maresca v. State</i> , 103 Nev. 669, 748 P.2d 3 (1987)	32

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

<i>McKay v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Douglas Cty.</i> , 103 Nev. 490, 746 P.2d 124 (1987)	25
<i>McKay v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Carson City</i> , 102 Nev. 644, 730 P.2d 438 (1986)	19
<i>Mikohn Gaming Corp. v. McCrea</i> , 120 Nev. 248, 89 P.3d 36 (2004)	30
<i>Nev. Bd. of Osteopathic Med. v. Graham</i> , 98 Nev. 174, 643 P.2d 1222 (1982)	19
<i>Rand Props., LLC v. Filippini</i> , 2016 WL 1619306, Docket No. 66933 (Nev., April 21, 2016).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Primadonna Co., LLC</i> , 125 Nev. 578, 216 P.3d 793 (2009)	29, 31, 32
<i>Smith v. Crown Fin. Serv. of Am.</i> , 111 Nev. 277, 890 P.2d 769 (1995)	22
<i>State Indus. Ins. Sys. v. Wrenn</i> , 104 Nev. 536, 762 P.2d 884 (1988)	25, 26
<i>State, Dep’t of Human Res., Welfare Div. v. Fowler</i> , 109 Nev. 782, 858 P.2d 375 (1993)	19, 24, 25
<i>Wilson v. Pahrump Fair Water, LLC</i> , 137 Nev. 10, 481 P.3d 853 (2021)	30
<i>Wilson v. St. Clair</i> , 2020 WL 1660026, Docket No. 77651 (Mar. 27, 2020).....	26, 27
<i>Zenor v. State, Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 14, 412 P.3d 28 (2018).....	19, 24, 25

Statutes

NRS Chapter 13	27, 28
NRS Chapter 18	18
NRS 18.010	17, 18, 21
NRS 18.010(2).....	33

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

Statutes

NRS 18.010(2)(a)	25
NRS 18.010(2)(b)	1, 16, 18, 19, 21, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 36, 39, 40
NRS 18.020(2)(b)	37
NRS Chapter 233B	18, 24, 25
NRS 233B.130.....	25
NRS 233B.130(6)	25, 26
NRS Chapter 284.....	25
NRS Chapter 532.....	23
NRS 532.200(2).....	23
NRS Chapter 533	1, 17, 22, 23
NRS 533.024(1)(c).....	31
NRS 533.024(1)(e).....	31, 33
NRS 533.190(1).....	22
NRS 533.240(3).....	22
NRS 533.370(2)(b)	5
NRS 533.430(1).....	31
NRS 533.450	1, 2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28
NRS 533.450(1).....	26, 27, 28
NRS 533.450(7).....	18, 22, 23, 28
NRS 533.450(8).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 26, 27, 28
NRS 533.450(9).....	31
NRS 533.481(2).....	23
NRS Chapter 534.....	23, 37
NRS 534.020(1).....	31
NRS 534.030	40
NRS 534.110(6).....	31, 39
NRS 534.193(3).....	23

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

Statutes

NRS 534.360(5).....	24
NRS Chapter 540.....	23

Other Authorities

1915 Nev. Stat. ch. 253, § 75.....	20
1951 Nev. Stat. ch. 54, § 1.....	21
1977 Nev. Stat. ch. 241, § 1.....	20
1985 Nev. Stat. ch. 83, § 1.....	21
AB 51.....	33, 34
Minutes of the Meeting of the Assembly Committee on Natural Resources, Agriculture, and Mining, 80th Sess. of the Nev. Leg., Feb. 27, 2019.....	33

Rules

NRCP 54(d)(2).....	27
